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property boundary at the vehicle entrance.  

• Integration of a greater extent of greening at the 
streetscape interface. 

 
6 March 2020 email showing updated ground floor plan 
excerpt with a reduction in the depth of the recessed areas 
along King Street to no greater than 500mm. 

Decision Plans  Plans prepared by Skidmore, Owings & Merrill LLP (SOM): 

• TP00-01, TP00-03, TP01-01-TP01-03, TP02-001 - 
TP02-003, TP02-00 – TP02-05, TP-02-10, TP02-11, 
TP-02-18 -TP02-21, TP02-28, TP02-29, TP02-41, 
TP02-RF, TP03-01 - TP03-05, TP05-01 dated 16 
September 2019. 

• TP00-02, TP04-01, TP04-02 dated 4 October 2019 
 
Without prejudice plans: 

• Proposed Design Revisions drawing set dated 14 
February 2020 prepared by Skidmore, Owings & 
Merrill LLP. 

• Proposed Alternate Design ground floor plan excerpt 
provided via email dated 6 March 2020. 

 

3. The subject of this report is the decision plans and the without prejudice plans. 

4. The application is supported by consultant reports including: 

• A planning report prepared by Urbis, dated September 2019. 

• Urban context report prepared by SOM, dated September 2019. 

• Environmental Wind Tunnel Modelling Report prepared by MEL Consultants, dated 4 October 

2019. 

• Traffic Engineering Assessment prepared by Traffix Group, dated September 2019.  

• Historical Heritage Due Diligence Assessment prepared by Ecology & Heritage Partners, dated 

18 June 2019. 

• Waste Management Plan prepared by Waste Tech Services, dated 20 June 2019.  

• Landscape Report prepared by McGregor & Coxall, dated 12 August 2019 with updated pages 

dated 7 June 2019. 

• Preliminary Arboricultural Advice prepared by Tree Logic, dated 6 September 2019. 

• Sustainability Management Plan (SMP) prepared by ADP Consulting, dated 11 October 2019. 

• 600 Lonsdale Street, Melbourne FAR / GFA Calculation prepared by WT Partnership, dated 1 

August 2019. 

 

Subject Site and Surrounds 

Site Description 

5. The site is located on the north-west corner of Lonsdale and King Streets in Melbourne and  

comprises a 3 storey office building built in 1925 and refurbished in 1986 with 17 apartments, a 

courtyard, terrace, gym and a sauna.  

6. The site has a frontage to Lonsdale Street of 40.4 metres, a frontage to King Street of 47.75 metres, a 

west site boundary of 47.42 metres and a north site boundary of 40.78 metres with a total area of 

1,923 square metres. 

7. The site is formally described on certificate of title volume 09691, folio 069 and is affected by no 

covenants or easement. 
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Site Surrounds 

8. The surrounding development comprises a mixture of small scale 1-3 storey buildings, many of which 

are heritage buildings, and tower developments. Land uses are varied and include retail, office, 

nightclub and residential among other uses. 

9. The site is located at the intersection of two busy roads with King Street being in a Road Zone 

Category 1. A bus stop is located in front of the site on Lonsdale Street. 

10. Development surrounding the site includes: 

• Part of the subject site’s northern boundary interfaces with a double storey retail building at 267-

271 King Street and the remaining portion of the north boundary interfaces with 618 Lonsdale 

Street which is ‘L’ shaped and wraps the subject site’s north and west boundaries. The building at 

618 Lonsdale Street comprises a 46 storey mixed use apartment, retail, and office development 
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with a double storey brick heritage building (Heritage Overlay Schedule 722) to the Lonsdale 

Street frontage. The development was approved under permit 2011013730 on 24 January 2013. 

• To the south of the site is Lonsdale Street which accommodates two-way traffic in an east-west 

direction across four lanes. On the opposite side of Lonsdale Street is a two storey heritage 

building (Heritage Overlay Schedule 678) at 239-241 King Street which is used as a nightclub. 

The building is a former bank designed in the Gothic Revival style and built in 1889. 

• Also, to the south of the site is a two storey brick building used as a nightclub. 

• To the east of the site is King Street which accommodates two-way traffic in a north-south 

direction across five lanes. On the opposite side of King Street is a three storey heritage building 

(Heritage Overlay Schedule 679) at 248-250 King Street which is used as a nightclub. This 

building was designed in the Edwardian Freestyle and built in 1915. 

• To the west of the site is 618 Lonsdale Street as discussed above. 

11. There are a number of developments existing, approved or proposed in the surrounding area as 

illustrated in the figure below: 

 

 

Proposal 

12. The application proposes to:  

• Demolish the existing buildings on the land;  

• Construct a 41 storey (excluding plant) building, comprising 288 hotel rooms, 17,792m2 of office, 

and 1,377m2 of retail. The building will include: 

- ground level retail and hotel lobby with rear waste, loading, vehicle access and car lift 

facilities; 

- three levels of basement including: 

▪ one level of basement car parking accessed via a car lift from Lonsdale Street 
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▪ one level of bicycle storage and facilities and back of house hotel facilities, 

▪ one level of basement retail and services; 

- office from Levels 1 to Level 17; 

- hotel from Levels 18 to Level 40;  

- roof plant including solar panels above contained within an integrated building crown 

element; 

- stacked building volumes with green landscaped balconies, recesses and terraces; and 

- a glazed façade with terracotta louvres in three colour shades. 

 

13. The applicant has provided a concept image of the proposal: 

 

14. The proposal under consideration in this report is based on the decision plans and without prejudice 

plans, as discussed above.  
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Planning Policy Framework 

15. The Planning Policy Framework (PPF) provides the broad policy direction within the Victoria Planning 

Provisions. The planning principles set out under the PPF are to be used to guide decision making on 

planning proposals across the state. The following policies are considered relevant to this application: 

• Clause 11 – Settlement 

o Clause 11.01-1S - Settlement 

o Clause 11.03-1R – Activity centres – Metropolitan Melbourne 

• Clause 13 - Environmental Risks and Amenity 

o Clause 13.05-1S - Noise Abatement 

o Clause 13.06-1S - Air quality management 

• Clause 15 – Built environment and heritage 

o Clause 15.01-1S – Urban Design 

o Clause 15.01-1R – Urban Design - Metropolitan Melbourne 

o Clause 15.01-2S – Building Design 

o Clause 15.01-4S – Healthy Neighbourhoods 

o Clause 15.01-4R – Healthy Neighbourhoods - Metropolitan Melbourne 

o Clause 15.01-5S – Neighbourhood Character 

o Clause 15.02-1S – Energy and Resource Efficiency 

o Clause 15.03-2S – Aboriginal Cultural Heritage 

• Clause 17 – Economic development 

o Clause 17.01-1S – Diversified Economy 

o Clause 17.01-1R – Diversified Economy – Metropolitan Melbourne 

o Clause 17.02-1S – Business 

o Clause 17.04-1S – Facilitating Tourism 

o Clause 17.04-1R – Tourism in Metropolitan Melbourne 

• Clause 18 – Transport 

o Clause 18.01-1S – Land Use and Transport Planning 

o Clause 18.02-1S – Sustainable Personal Transport 

o Clause 18.02-1R – Sustainable Personal Transport - Metropolitan Melbourne 

o Clause 18.02-2S – Public Transport 

o Clause 18.02-2R – Principal Public Transport Network 

• Clause 19 – Infrastructure 

16. For a full outline of the relevant planning policy for the proposal see Appendix 1. 

Local Planning Policy Framework  

17. The Municipal Strategic Statement (MSS) and Local Planning Policy Framework (LPPF) within 

Planning Schemes across Victoria outline principal characteristics of a given municipality (municipal 

profile) and provide specific visions, goals, objectives, strategies and implementation plans.  

18. The MSS within the Melbourne Planning Scheme identifies the objectives and strategies for the 

municipality as a whole are set out under the themes of settlement, environment and landscape, built 

environment and heritage, housing, economic development, transport and infrastructure. 

19. The following clauses are relevant: 

• Clause 21.03 – Vision for Melbourne 

Planning Policies and Controls 
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• Clause 21.04 – Settlement 

• Clause 21.05 – Environment and landscape values 

• Clause 21.06 – Built form and heritage 

• Clause 21.08 – Economic development 

• Clause 21.09 – Transport 

• Clause 21.10 – Infrastructure 

• Clause 21.12 – Hoddle Grid 

• Clause 22.01 – Urban Design within the Capital City Zone 

• Clause 22.02 – Sunlight to Public Spaces 

• Clause 22.03 – Floor Area Uplift and Delivery of Public Benefits 

• Clause 22.19 – Energy, water and waste efficiency 

• Clause 22.23 – Stormwater management (Water Sensitive Urban Design). 

 

20. For a full outline of the relevant local planning policy for the proposal see Appendix 1. 

Statutory Planning Controls 

21. A planning permit is triggered for the proposal as follows. 

Capital City Zone – Schedule 1 (CCZ1)   

22. Pursuant to Clause 37.04-2 regarding use of the land, any requirement in the schedule to this zone 

must be met. Pursuant to Clause 1.0 of Schedule 1 to the CCZ, a permit is not required for use of the 

land for accommodation, retail premises (other than Adult sex bookshop, Department store, Hotel, 

Supermarket, and Tavern), or office.  

23. Pursuant to Clause 37.04-4, a permit is required to construct a building or construct or carry out works 

unless the schedule to this zone specifies otherwise. A permit is required to demolish or remove a 

building or works if specified in the schedule to this zone. 

24. Pursuant to Clause 3.0 of Schedule 1 to the CCZ a permit is required to construct a building or 

construct or carry out works. 

A permit must not be granted to construct a building or construct or carry out works with a floor area 

ratio in excess of 18:1 on land to which schedule 10 to the Design and Development Overlay applies 

unless:  

• a public benefit as calculated and specified in a manner agreed to by the responsible authority is 

provided; and  

• the permit includes a condition (or conditions) which requires the provision of a public benefit to 

be secured via an agreement made under section 173 of the Planning and Environment Act 

1987. 

25. The proposal has a FAR of 25.64:1 and includes a public benefit in the form of office land use, as 

discussed further below. 

26. Pursuant to Clause 4.0 of Schedule 1 to the CCZ, a permit is required to o demolish or remove a 

building or works. 

Design and Development Overlay – Schedule 3 (DDO3) 

27. Pursuant to Clause 43.02-2, a permit is required to construct a building or construct or carry out works 

unless a schedule to this overlay specifically states that a permit is not required. 
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28. Pursuant to Clause 5.0 of Schedule 3 to the DDO, a permit is not required to construct a building or 

carry out works other than those associated with the creation or alteration of a crossover or vehicle 

access way. 

29. The proposed crossover is located on the Lonsdale Street frontage and is not within the part of the site 

affected by the DDO3. Accordingly, a planning permit is not required under this overlay. 

 

Design and Development Overlay – Schedule 10 (DDO10) 

30. Pursuant to Clause 43.02-2, a permit is required to construct a building or construct or carry out works 

unless a schedule to this overlay specifically states that a permit is not required. Schedule 10 to the 

DDO does not exempt the building or works proposed. 

31. Pursuant to Clause 2.3 of the DDO10, buildings and works must meet the design objectives and built 

form outcomes and should meet the preferred requirements of the schedule. 

32. A permit must not be granted for buildings and works that do not meet the modified requirement for 

any relevant Design Element specified in Table 3 to the DDO10. 

Design and Development Overlay – Schedule 12 (DDO12) 

33. Pursuant to Clause 43.02-2, a permit is required to construct a building or construct or carry out works 

unless a schedule to this overlay specifically states that a permit is not required. A permit is required 

for buildings and works associated with new developments for noise sensitive uses. Given the 

proposed development includes a hotel, this is considered a noise sensitive use and a permit is 

required. 

Parking Overlay – Schedule 1 (PO1) 

34. Pursuant to Clause 2.0 of Schedule 1 to the PO, a permit is required to provide car parking spaces in 

excess of the car parking rates in Clause 3.0 of this schedule. 

35. The PO1 requires a maximum of 197 car spaces and the proposal provides 42 car spaces. 

Accordingly, a permit is not required under the PO1. 

36. Pursuant to Clause 3.0 of Schedule 1 to the PO, all buildings that provide on-site car parking must 

provide motorcycle parking for the use of occupants and visitors, at a minimum rate of one motorcycle 

parking space for every 100 car parking spaces, unless the responsible authority is satisfied that a 

lesser number is sufficient. Given that only 42 car spaces are proposed, there is no motorcycle parking 

required. 
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Clause 52.06 – Car Parking 

37. Pursuant to Clause 52.06, a permit is required to provide more than the maximum parking provision 

specified in a schedule to the Parking Overlay. A permit is not required if a schedule to the Parking 

Overlay specifies that a permit is not required under this clause. 

38. The car parking requirement specified for a use listed in Table 1 of Clause 52.06 does not apply if a 

schedule to the Parking Overlay specifies the number of car parking spaces required for the use. 

39. Plans prepared in accordance with Clause 52.06-8 (requirement for a car parking plan) must meet the 

design standards of Clause 52.06-9, unless the responsible authority agrees otherwise. 

Clause 52.34 – Bicycle Facilities 

40. Pursuant to Clause 52.34-2, a permit may be granted to vary, reduce or waive any requirement of 

Clause 52.34-5 (required bicycle facilities) and Clause 52.34-6 (Design of bicycle spaces). 

41. Table 1 of Clause 52.34-3 specifies the following relevant bicycle space rates: 

• Office requires 1 space to each 300 square metres of net floor area for employees and 1 space to 

each 1000 square metres of net floor area for visitors. 

• Residential building (hotel) requires 1 employee/resident space and 1 visitor space to each 10 

lodging rooms 

• Retail premises require 1 space to each 300 square metres of leasable floor area for employees 

and 1 to each 500 square metres of leasable floor area for visitors. 

• 1 shower for the first 5 employee bicycle spaces, plus 1 to each 10 employee bicycle spaces 

thereafter. 

• 1 change room or direct access to a communal change room to each shower. The change room 

may be a combined shower and change room. 

42. The traffic report submitted with the application confirms that the proposal generates a requirement for 

a total of 143 bicycle spaces (93 spaces for employees and 50 spaces for visitors). The application 

proposes a total of 118 spaces for retail and office uses in accordance with the statutory rate for these 

uses and a bicycle parking reduction for the hotel component. 

43. As the development requires 93 staff bicycle spaces, there is a requirement for at least 10 showers 

and change rooms for employees. 

44. The proposal provides 10 shower facilities within male and female shower/change rooms located in 

Basement 1. 

45. For a full description of the zone and overlay controls, planning permit requirements and notice and 

appeal exemptions for the proposal see Appendix 2. 

Plan Melbourne 

46. Plan Melbourne 2017-2050: Metropolitan Planning Strategy (Department of Environment, Land, Water 

and Planning, 2017) outlines the long term plan to manage growth in the city and suburbs to the year 

2050. It seeks to integrate long-term land use, infrastructure and transport planning, and in doing so, 

meet the city’s future environmental, population, housing and employment needs. The following are 

relevant: 

• Direction 1.1: Create a city structure that strengthens Melbourne’s competitiveness for jobs and 

investment. 

• Policy 1.1.1: Support the central city to become Australia’s largest commercial and residential 

centre by 2050. 

• Direction 4.2: Building on Melbourne’s cultural leadership and sporting legacy. 

• Policy 4.2.3: Plan and facilitate private-sector tourism investment opportunities 
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Notification 

Heritage Victoria 
(HV) 

Informal Referral 

The property is included on the Victorian Heritage Inventory (H7822-
1125). In accordance with the Heritage Act, approval must be obtained 
from the Executive Director of Heritage Victoria prior to any works 
which may impact upon any historical archaeological deposits, features 
or artefacts (including concrete slab removal, testing for services, etc.). 

The application included a historical archaeological assessment which 
noted that an archaeological program would be required prior to 
development works and that this is likely to include a Consent to 
Uncover, Consent to Excavate and Consent to Damage. 

24 July 2019 

VicRoads 

Informal Referral 

The application was informally referred to VicRoads given the proximity 
of the proposed vehicle access to King Street which is within a Road 
Zone Category 1.  Vic Roads have not responded. 

NA 

DELWP 3D 

Visualisation 

Internal Referral 

• The visual bulk presented at street level as a result of the 

excessive street wall length (approx. 42.5m) along King Street is 

not desirable.  

• We encourage the design team to explore an alternative façade 

strategy that presents a more varied treatment to the various 

massing blocks but in a coherent visual language.  

• The vertical greening of the facades is positive, however, we 

would like more detail around the maintenance strategy for the 

vegetation.  

• The use of a more sustainable material for the vertical fins is 

positive and supported  

• All key external materials and finishes should be clearly notated 

on the elevations and a finishes schedule provided. All glass and 

reflective materials should not reflect more than 20% visible light.  

• The ground floor plan should show detail on the use of the space 

The render on pages 29-31 (Design Report & Plans) shows the 

space incorporating a café use and this needs to be shown in the 

floor plan as well.  

• It is not clear whether the shadow analysis has been generated 

for April or September. The analysis should be generated for June 

22 and September 22.  

• Comprehensive wind tunnel testing should be performed to 

provide a more accurate assessment of the proposed 

development’s impact on pedestrian comfort. For a development 

of this scale and location, this will be required.  

 

Planner Note: 

• Permit conditions should be included in relation to material 

reflectivity. 

• An updated shadow analysis for 22 September and 22 June has 

been provided. Independent shadow testing has also been 

undertaken by DELWP 3D visualisation. 

• A wind tunnel testing report prepared by MEL Consultants has 

been provided. 

• Other matters raised are discussed further on in this report. 

 

26 July 2019 
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51. The application is exempt from the notice requirements of Section 52(1)(a), (b) and (d), the decision 

requirements of Section 64(1), (2) and (3) and the review rights of Section 82(1) of the Planning and 

Environment Act 1987 pursuant to the following provisions: 

• Clause 3.0 of 1 to the CCZ -  an application to construct a building or construct or carry out works 

for a use in Section 1 of Clause 37.04-1 is exempt from the notice requirements of section 

52(1)(a), (b) and (d), the decision requirements of section 64(1), (2) and (3) and the review rights 

of section 82(1) of the Act. 

• Clause 2.4 of Schedule 10 to the DDO - an application to construct a building or construct or 

carry out works is exempt from the notice requirements of section 52(1)(a), (b) and (d), the 

decision requirements of section 64(1), (2) and (3) and the review rights of section 82(1) of the 

Act.   

• Clause 3.0 of Schedule 12 to the DDO - an application to construct a building or construct or 

carry out works is exempt from the notice requirements of Section 52(1)(a), (b) and (d), the 

decision requirements of Section 64(1), (2) and (3) and the review rights of Section 82(1) of the 

Act. 

• Clause 52.34-3 (Bicycle Facilities) – an application is exempt from the notice requirements of 

section 52(1)(a), (b) and (d), the decision requirements of section 64(1), (2) and (3) and the 

review rights of section 82(1) of the Act. 

Assessment 

Key Policy Issues  

Planning Policies  

52. Planning policy generally encourages appropriate land use and development which enhances the built 

environment, supports economic growth, meets the community expectations on retail and commercial 

provision, and integrates transport and infrastructure planning. 

53. Policy generally encourages intensification of development and compatible land uses in appropriate 

areas with proximity to key services, infrastructure, and the Principal Public Transport Network (Clause 

11.01-1S, Clause 13.07-1S) and high quality design that responds to the context of the surrounding 

area is encouraged. 

54. The proposal comprises hotel, office and retail land uses which will create jobs and contribute to the 

mixture of uses and access to services in the central city . The site has excellent access to public 

transport and the proposal includes bicycle parking and end of trip facilities (Clause 11.01-1R, Clause 

11.03-1R, Clause 17.02-1S, Clause 18.01-1S, Clause 18.02-2S, Clause 21.08, Clause 21.09). The 

proposal will contribute to a 20 minute neighbourhood (Clause 15.01-4R, Clause 18.02-2R). 

55. The mix of land uses will strengthen and diversify the economy (Clause 17.01-1S) and will contribute 

to the Central City becoming Australia’s largest commercial and residential centre by 2050 (Clause 

17.01-R, Clause 18.02-1R) and the hotel land use will also support tourism development (Clause 

17.04-1S). 

56. The design of the proposal responds to its built form context and sits comfortably among other towers 

in the area (Clause 15.01-1S, Clause 15.01-5S, Clause 15.01-2S, Clause 21.06, Clause 22.01). The 

tower will add visual interest to the city skyline (Clause 21.12, Clause 22.01) with the uplift in building 

height to be suitably offset by the primary use of the land as office (Clause 22.03). The podium 

articulation and detailing respond to the lower scale heritage context surrounding the site and 

promotes a human scale at street level (Clause 21.12, Clause 22.01). The proposal includes safe and 

accessible public realm works in the form of a widened footpath around the north-west corner of 

Lonsdale and King Streets which will improve pedestrian amenity (Clause 15.01-1S, Clause 15.01-1R, 

Clause 15.01-2S, Clause 21.12, Clause 21.06-1). The street wall provides visual interest while 
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maintaining the alignment and continuity of the street wall along Lonsdale and King Streets (Clause 

22.01). 

57. The subject site is within an area of cultural heritage sensitivity as it is located within 50 metres of 

three registered cultural heritage places which are listed on the Victorian Aboriginal Heritage Register 

(VAHR) (VAHR 7822-3739 (Altson Lane 1); VAHR 7822-3740 (Altson Lane 2); and, VAHR 7822-3826-

2 (Altson Lane 3)). In addition, the proposal is classified as a high impact activity under regulation 46 

of the Aboriginal Heritage Regulations 2018. The applicant has submitted a cultural heritage 

management plan dated 18 October 2019 and approved by Aboriginal Victoria 18 October 2019. 

Accordingly, the proposal responds to Clause 15.03-2S which seeks to ensure the protection and 

conservation of places of Aboriginal cultural heritage significance. 

58. The proposal responds to environmentally sustainable design (ESD) initiatives with the provision of 

high performance materials, energy efficient building services, bicycle facilities, sustainable waste 

management, and stormwater reuse and treatment measures (Clause 15.01-2S, Clause 19.03-3S, 

Clause 19.03-5S, Clause 21.06-3, Clause 22.19, Clause 22.23). Assessment of the ESD response is 

detailed below. 

Amendment C308 

59. The proposal generally responds to the relevant design outcomes and requirements of the draft DDO1 

proposed under Amendment C308 to the Melbourne Planning Scheme, as follows: 

• Development maintains streetscape continuity by including vehicle access and services as an 

integrated component of the design positioned away from the prominent street corner and with a 

minimal width and well designed interface to the street (Lonsdale Street).  

• Vehicle parking and unloading is located in basements. 

• The area of ground level occupied by building services, including waste, loading and parking is 

less than 40% of the total site area (i.e. 37% of the total site area). 

• The ground level is generally aligned to the street with various setbacks provided to create 

publicly accessible space with a high level of amenity including good solar access, comfortable 

wind conditions, seating and landscape elements.   

• Without prejudice plans show King Street pedestrian entries no more than 500mm from the street 

edge. 

• The main building entry is positioned away from the street corner with setbacks to allow 

pedestrian movement. 

• The building is broken into smaller vertical sections with rebates and green balconies providing 

depth and adequate articulation. 

• The tower floorplate is oriented to maximise views to the public realm and is adequately 

separated from adjoining residential uses. 

• The lower levels of the building have floor to floor heights in excess of 3.5 metres which will allow 

for adaptation over time. 

• Continuity of ground level activity to the street is provided with the use of solid elements to the 

base of shopfront facades in order to avoid large expanses of floor to ceiling glass. 

• All elevations of the building are designed to a high standard with a consistent appearance of 

stacked volumes finished with louvres and integrated landscaping elements. 

60. The proposal is considered to be an acceptable response to relevant and draft planning policy. 
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Land Use and Built Form Issues 

Zoning and Overlays 

61. The zoning and overlay provisions have been considered in the application. In particular, a permit is 

required to demolish the existing building, construct a building or construct or carry out works under 

Schedule 1 to the Capital City Zone. A permit is required to construct a building or construct or carry 

out works under Schedule 10 and 12 to the Design and Development Overlay. 

62. A permit is not required for the proposed uses including office, accommodation which includes 

residential hotel, and retail premises (other than Adult sex product shop, Department store, Hotel, 

Supermarket and Tavern) as the uses are permitted as of right (Section 1 use) at Clause 1.0 of the 

CCZ1.  

63. The purpose of the zone has been considered and it is noted that the proposed office, retail and hotel  

uses are consistent with the mixed use activity in the central city. The development responds 

appropriately to the broad strategic intent for economic development and employment as outlined in 

the State Planning Policy Framework (SPPF), Local Planning Policy Framework (LPPF), including the 

MSS and the purpose and decision guidelines of the zoning and overlay control. 

64. The land uses, redevelopment and floor area uplift (office use) of the site are not in contention. The 

key issues in this application relate to built form, massing, detailed design, ground level activation, and 

public realm treatments. These matters are discussed further below. 

Height and Form 

65. The provisions contained within Clause 22.01 (Urban Design within the Capital City Zone) and 

Schedule 10 of the Design and Development Overlay (DDO10) set performance benchmarks for good 

design outcomes. Key common themes include street pattern, edge quality, building envelope, internal 

amenity, architectural design and activation. 

66. More specifically, the design objectives of DDO10 seek to ensure high quality pedestrian amenity, 

respectful built form scale, equitable development opportunities and a high level of internal amenity 

and these objectives are reflected in policy at Clause 22.01. 

67. The subject site is within an urban context which has a mix of high rise towers and lower scale 

heritage buildings and the street wall/podium height, tower setbacks and massing must respond 

appropriately in this context.  

68. DDO10 has a preferred street wall height of up to 20 metres but allows for variation of up to 80 metres 

on a corner where at least one street is a main street and the 80 metre high street wall should not 

extend more than 25 metres along each street frontage provided the built form outcomes are met. The 

applicant has provided without prejudice plans to show how the development can better respond to 

this requirement. The street wall to King Street is now in two sections (rather than three) with a  

continuous facade length of 30.2 metres, extending from the corner, with a softer green wall/façade for 

the remaining 12 metres of frontage. This design approach reinforces the corner and visually breaks 

up the perceived expanse of street wall as shown below: 
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69. The proposal as shown on without prejudice plans is considered to respond to the DDO10 built form 

outcomes. The site is located at the junction of two main streets that can accommodate more robust 

built form with the street wall providing an appropriate level of street enclosure. The scale of the 

building and the street wall will define this prominent corner and improve the public realm proximate to 

the site. Whilst the building scale capitalises on the corner location, the building massing, detailing and 

recesses also respond to the scale of neighbouring heritage buildings. As such, the proposal is 

considered an acceptable response to the mixed character of the surrounding urban context, 
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contributing to the diversity of built form and furthermore, the street wall height and breadth will not 

unreasonably impact sunlight and daylight penetration to the street. 

70. Council does not support the King Street street wall and considers that that a landscaped balcony is 

ineffective in breaking up the bulk and massing of the street wall. Council hasrecommended permit 

conditions which require the plans to be amended to show: 

The 78.65 metre street wall along King Street to be a maximum length of 25 metres when 

measured from the corner of south east corner of the Site. 

Beyond a length of 25 metres the King Street street wall to be a maximum height of 40 metres, 

except for levels 5 to 9 which are setback back from the northern boundary by 3.57 metres. 

71. DELWP considers the King Street street wall, as shown on the without prejudice plans is acceptable 

and will provide adequate visual break up of the building massing along with other design techniques 

that are proposed.  The green elements are not applied to the façade but are integrated with balconies 

which provides architectural depth distinct from the glazed and louvred façade elements. The building 

is also broken up via the use of balconies and terraces with horizontal and vertical reveals throughout 

and the use of different colour toned louvres, as demonstrated below. 

  

Figure 8: Decision Plans King Street Louvre Tones   Figure 9: Building Reveals 

72. Furthermore, the applicant has advised that a floorplate of 1000m² is preferred to ensure commercial 

viability. The street wall conditions recommended by Council would impact the floorplate and 

subsequent viability of the proposal. In addition, Council’s report on the proposal notes that ‘the only 

option for the proposal to regain the loss in floor area would be to add an additional level to the tower 

element of the proposal whilst also providing compliant setbacks.’ However, increased setbacks 

would be required as a result of such additional height which would further reduce the floor area that 

can be achieved at each level above 80 metres and prevent the ability to regain the area lost in full. 

The floor area added would be hotel use, rather than office. 

73. Overall, with the changes shown on without prejudice plans, the proposal is considered to be suitably 

articulated and provides an appropriate street wall and built form response to this mixed inner city 

context.  The viability and on-going maintenance of the green wall element is discussed further on in 

this report.  

74. The Lonsdale Street street wall complies with DDO10 and will provide a building scale and form  that 

defines the corner and responds to surrounding urban context. 
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75. The proposed building height of 154.93 metres requires a setback of 5 metres from the street frontage 

and a setback of 6% of the total height (9.29 metres) from all other boundaries. This results in a 

maximum floorplate of 870m². 

76. DDO10 allows for an adjustable floorplate above 80m, where the floorplate area is not increased, and 

the setbacks from the front, side or rear boundary are not less than 5 metres.  

77. The tower positioning has provided for 11.878 – 12.024 metre setbacks from the west boundary, a 

5.23 metre setback from the northern boundary and a 5.02 metre setback from the southern (Lonsdale 

Street) boundary. This modified floorplate results in no increase in floorplate area and the 5 metre 

minimum setbacks, including to the street, are achieved. The architectural plans show a southern 

setback of 4.935 – 5.225 metres which the applicant has noted provides an average setback of 5 

metres. This does not strictly comply with the 5 metre minimum under DDO10 and will be required to 

be corrected as a condition of any permit issued. 

78. The modified tower floorplate allows the greatest setback to the most sensitive interface being the to 

the west with the apartment tower at 618 Lonsdale Street. The west boundary setback of 10 metres at 

Levels 11 to 20 and 11.878 - 12.024 metres from Level 21 upward, will provide acceptable outlook and 

daylight to the neighboring building and the proposed building. 

Design Detail  

79. The proposed design of the building features a series of stacked volumes, with recessed façade 

surfaces and broken up by integrated green balconies and terraces. The overall design is considered 

to provide a well articulated built form.  It is noted that Council’s Urban Design Unit supports this 

general design approach. 

80. A horizontal reveal at Level 4 will pick up on the parapet of the heritage building at 618 Lonsdale 

Street and the lower levels (Levels 1-5) include a 3.499 metre setback from the adjoining heritage 

building to provide spacing and separation to this interface. This is considered an acceptable response 

to the adjacent heritage building.   

81. The proposed development includes activation across multiple levels including basement and ground 

level retail, ground level hotel and office lobby and food and beverage, and first floor office and 

conference facilities. This will provide visual connection to the street and a high level of ground level 

activation. Council has advised that the green façade and landscaping be appropriately integrated with 

the ground level to further ‘ground’ the building into the streetscape. A permit condition is 

recommended to be included to this effect. 

82. As noted above, the placement of services to the west of the Lonsdale Street frontage and building 

entries away from the corner is acceptable. 

83. Without prejudice changes to the corner volume result in a more grounded form expressed as a 

positive volume. The corner bench seat/planter will assist in defining the corner. As suggested by 

Council’s Urban Design Unit, a permit condition will be included to ensure this is just a bench, not a 

planter, in order to avoid problems with vegetation growth and possible failure. 

84. The undercroft arrangement at ground level provides an enlarged public realm and weather protection 

and the King Street canopy shown on the without prejudice plans further provides protection above the 

public footpath. A permit condition will require further detail of the King Street canopy. 

85. The opening to the loading and vehicle parking area has been addressed on the without prejudice 

plans with a secondary door added near the property boundary at the vehicle entrance. The 

placement of the door ensures that required sight line triangles are provided and access to adjacent 

services is maintained. The applicant has provided sketch designs showing that the secondary door 

will be of high quality materials, finishes and design. This will be ensured via a condition of any permit 

issued. 

86. The proposed terracotta fins located across the building facades are considered a high quality design 

element with various fin colour shades to relate to the separate stacked building volumes. These will 

also provide an environmental benefit in the form of reduced embodied energy, reduced solar heat 
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combination of component from 

each category (e.g. land and works). 

Administrative and holding costs 

may also be agreed 

located: 

Residential = $7,000 

Commercial = $5,500 

Difference = $1,500/m² 

Value of Public Benefit 

Proposed: 

12,770m2 x $1,500 = 

$19,155,000 

91. The proposed public benefit is significantly more than the Floor Area Uplift sought and as such it is 

considered acceptable. The permit will include a condition requiring a s173 agreement to secure the 

commercial/office use for at least 10 years as per DELWP’s guidelines.  

Internal Amenity  

92. The internal amenity of the development is considered acceptable. Office space is generally open plan 

and will achieve acceptable daylight and outlook. 

93. The hotel layout includes rooms with external windows which will achieve acceptable daylight and 

outlook. The applicant has provided a hotel adaptation strategy for information purposes (Section 4 of 

the Urban Context Report) which shows how the proposed typical hotel levels could be converted to 

apartments. It is noted that these layouts have not been assessed against Clause 58 of the Melbourne 

Planning Scheme, however, it is considered that the information provided is sufficient to demonstrate 

that the hotel levels could be repurposed for apartments with acceptable amenity.  

94. The figure below provides an illustration of the typical hotel layout compared with possible adapted 

apartment layouts. 

95.   
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96.  

Figure 10: Proposed typical hotel floor plan (top) vs  adaptabe apartment floor plan (bottom)

 

Noise and Ventilation  

97. The DDO12 requires the building: 

• Be designed and constructed to include noise attenuation measures. These measures must 

achieve a maximum noise level of 45 dB in habitable rooms with windows closed when music is 

emitted from the Major Sports and Recreation Facility in the Melbourne Docklands Area.  

• Be fitted with ducted air conditioning if the new or refurbished development is within 400 metres 

of the centre point of the Docklands Major Sports and Recreation Facility.  

• Have external glazing and doors and the air conditioning or ventilation system in all new 

residential and other noise-sensitive use and development designed by a recognised acoustic 

consultant. 

98. An acoustic report has been submitted which confirms that the subject site is 600 metres from the 

centre point of the Docklands Major Sports and Recreation Facility. A such, ducted air-conditioning is 

not required. 

99. The acoustic report confirms that internal noise levels will primarily be as a result of noise transfer 

through the façade glazing. Walls that are proposed to be heavy masonry elements will not require 

upgrading. Glazing type will reduce internal noise levels to a maximum level of 45dB(A) Leq in 

habitable rooms with windows closed as required by Schedule 12 to the Design and Development 

Overlay. The report recommends specific glazing types and seals to achieve compliance with DDO12.  

100. A condition of any permit issued will require the acoustic treatments to be shown on plans. 

101. Ventilation will generally be mechanical, although the balconies and terraces throughout the building 

will enable some degree of natural ventilation. This is considered acceptable for a commercial 

development of this nature. 

Open Space and Landscaping  

102. The proposal includes balconies and terraces throughout for both the hotel and office land uses. The 

hotel includes amenities on Levels 18-20 including wellness facilities, gym, dining, and lounge spaces. 

103. Balconies will double as vertical landscaped green walls which will provide visual amenity to users 

from the inside and outside as well as air filtering, noise filtering, small habitat and reduction in urban 

heat production. Terraces will be landscaped and will provide space for outdoor activities such as 

break out zones, outdoor meeting rooms, and function space for smaller events and gatherings. The 

balconies and vertical landscaped facades to King Street are expanded (from 9 to 12 metres in width) 
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in the without prejudice plans (dated 14 February 2020) which will further improve the open space and 

landscape response. 

104. Council supports the proposed landscaping from environmental and design perspectives and has 

recommended conditions that require a schematic landscape design of all publicly accessible areas at 

ground level, and a detailed Landscape Plan, Landscape Maintenance Plan and Irrigation 

Performance Specification to be provided.   

105. DELWP agrees with the abovementioned conditions and these will be included albeit with some 

variation to the format of landscape conditions with some additional detail required. The recommended 

landscape condition will require detail of all planting and green walls/spaces. A condition will also 

require that landscaping be carried out before the occupation of the development, and then be 

maintained to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, including that any dead, diseased or 

damaged plants are to be replaced for the lift of the building. This will ensure the viability and ongoing 

maintenance of landscaping which is integral to the building design. 

106. Overall, subject to conditions, the open space and landscaping is considered acceptable. 

 

Microclimate (Wind, Weather Protection, Light and Shade and 
Overshadowing) 

Wind 

107. Clause 22.01, Clause 22.02 and DDO10 are relevant to the proposal and include policies relating to 

wind, weather protection and sunlight to public spaces.  

108. Clause 22.01 includes design standards for wind and weather protection including, ‘towers should be 

appropriately set back from all street frontages above the street wall or podium to assist in deflecting 

wind downdrafts from penetrating to street level’. 

109. DDO10 states that: 

A permit must not be granted for buildings and works with a total building height in excess of 40 

metres that would cause unsafe wind conditions in publicly accessible areas within a distance 

equal to half the longest width of the building above 40 metres in height measured from all 

façades, or half the total height of the building, whichever is greater as shown in Figure 1. 

A permit should not be granted for buildings and works with a total building height in excess of 

40 metres that do not achieve comfortable wind conditions in publicly accessible areas within a 

distance equal to half the longest width of the building above 40 metres in height measured 

from all facades, or half the total height of the building, whichever is greater as shown in Figure 

1. 

110. A Wind Report prepared by MEL Consultants, dated October 2019, confirms that the wind conditions 

in the streets surrounding the proposed development would achieve the walking criterion while 

entrances would achieve the standing criterion. The terraces and ‘Skylobby’ (Level 20) on the upper 

levels would achieve the walking criterion with many test locations achieving the standing criterion. 

The test locations were publicly accessible areas within a distance of half of the total height of the 

building (77.5m) as required by DDO10. Therefore, the wind conditions comply with the requirements 

of the DDO10.  

111. It is noted that the proposal will generally maintain wind conditions at ground level as per existing 

conditions. The exception to this is the test location at Gough Alley to the east of the site which will go 

from the standing criterion to the walking criterion. This is considered acceptable given the alley is 

used for vehicle access. 

112. Given the wind conditions that would result from the development generally align with the purpose of 

the spaces tested, that is, standing and walking criterion achieved on footpaths/thoroughfares, sitting 

and standing criterion achieved on terraces, the wind outcomes are considered acceptable.  
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Shadow 

113. DDO10 states that: 

A permit must not be granted for buildings and works which would cast any additional shadow 

across space listed below during the hours and date(s) specified, unless the overshadowing will 

not unreasonably prejudice the amenity of the space: 

 Any public space, public parks and gardens, public squares, open spaces associated with a 
place of worship and privately owned public spaces accessible to the public between 11am 
and 2pm on 22 September. 

114. This policy is reflected in Clause 22.02. The following shadow studies have been undertaken for the 

22 September for the proposed development on the site. 

 

Figure 11: Shadows 22 September 
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Figure 12: Shadows 22 September 

 

115. The shadows on 22 September do not affect public parks and gardens, public squares, open spaces 

associated with a place of worship and privately owned public spaces accessible to the public between 

11am and 2pm on 22 September.  

116. Melbourne City Council’s Merritts Place Reserve is proximate to the site. Shadow diagrams prepared 

by the permit applicant demonstrate that this space is not impacted by any additional shadows from 

10am-2pm at the equinox. 

117. It is noted that the proposal will overshadow St Augustine’s Parish Church forecourt at 1pm on June 

22. However, the shadows are considered acceptable given the limited period that the church 

forecourt would be affected and given the winter shadows are not applicable under the relevant 

planning policy.  
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Figure 13: Winter shadow to church forecourt 

Weather Protection 

118. Clause 22.01-7 (Wind and Weather Protection) specifies that weather protection in the form of 

canopies should be compatible with nearby buildings and the streetscape should be partly or fully 

transparent to allow light penetration to the footpath and views back up the building facade, and 

should be designed to avoid an adverse impact on street trees, allowing for future growth.  

119. The without prejudice plans show a canopy to King Street which extends one metre beyond the 

property boundary line. The extent of the canopy is designed to be offset from street trees. A condition 

of permit will require further design detail of the King Street canopy. The Lonsdale Street footpath will 

be protected within the  undercroft areas. 

120. Subject to conditions, the proposal provides acceptable weather protection. 

Parking, Loading, Bicycle Storage & Other Services 

121. The proposal involves removing the existing crossover and constructing a new, wider (5.5 metre wide) 

crossover on Lonsdale Street. This will be the sole vehicle access and will connect to a car lift with an 

associated waiting area and a loading area. The car lift provides access to basement car parking. 

122. The new crossover also triggers the need for a new, relocated bus stop on Lonsdale Street. DoT have 

advised that the bus stop is a high patronage stop and has 400 plus customers a day. The public 

realm works proposed to the footpath, passenger safety, and the scale of the development are 

considered sufficient enough to require the stop to be upgraded. Conditions will also be required for a 

traffic management plan during demolition and construction to ensure bus services are maintained. All 

conditions required by DoT will be included on the permit. 

123. Bicycle end of trip facilities are accessed via  King Street with a lift down to Basement Level 2. 

124. Waste storage is located at ground level and accessed via the vehicle access and loading area. 

125. In summary, the services area is considered to be a satisfactory subject to conditions. Council have 

raised no concerns in relation to this matter. 

Car Parking  

126. The subject site is within the Parking Overlay – Schedule 1 (PO1), pursuant to Clause 45.09 of the 

Melbourne Planning Scheme. The proposal is considered to be satisfactory, as it is within the 

maximum parking rates, as follows:   
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Environmental 

Environmentally Sustainable Design (ESD) 

142. The application is supported by a Sustainable Management Plan (SMP) prepared by ADP Consulting, 

dated 11 October 2019, in response to Clause 22.19 of the Melbourne Planning Scheme. The report 

states that the building is targeting a 5 star Green Star Rating - Design and As-Built. As such, the 

submitted Environmentally Sustainable Design Statement is considered acceptable. 

143. Council has noted that the SMP identifies that the proposed development has acceptable ESD targets 

to satisfy Clause 22.19. It has committed to achieving a minimum 5 Star Green Star Design and 5 Star 

NABERS Energy performance level. Permit conditions for implementation of the recommendations of 

the Sustainability Management Plan are recommended to ensure that the building meets the ESD 

targets. Variations to Council’s conditions are recommended to allow flexibility in the specific ESD 

consultant and allow a consultant other than ADP Consulting to address the relevant ESD conditions if 

needed. 

144. Subject to conditions, the proposed development will meet the relevant requirements of Clause 22.19. 

Water Sensitive Urban Design (WSUD)  

145. Clause 22.23 Stormwater Management (Water Sensitive Urban Design) seeks to achieve the best 

practice water quality performance objectives set out in the Urban Stormwater Best Practice 

Environmental Management Guidelines, CSIRO 1999 (or as amended). Clause 53.18 (Stormwater 

Management in Urban Development) includes objectives and standards in relation to stormwater 

management, management of stormwater during construction, and cooling and local habitat 

improvements. 

146. WSUD has been considered as a component of the SMP and confirms that the development has been 

modelled in the MUSIC software to demonstrate that it would successfully meet the performance 

objectives for pollutant reduction from site runoff, as stipulated by Melbourne Water.  

147. A construction site management plan is included in the SMP which outlines measures to ensure 

stormwater pollution reduction. 

148. Whilst the WSUD treatment does not directly contribute to cooling, there is extensive landscaping and 

greenery throughout the project which will help to mitigate the urban heat island effect and will provide 

cooler breakout spaces for occupants of the building. The landscaping has a requirement to include, at 

a minimum, 30% native species which will further contribute to providing a habitat for local species of 

birds and insects. 

149. Council has raised no concerns with the WSUD response subject to conditions. The WSUD response 

is considered acceptable. 

Environmental Audit  

150. Given the possible previous land uses, the site requires a comprehensive environmental assessment 

to determine if it is suitable for the intended uses.  This will be added as a condition of permit.  
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151. The development is generally consistent with the relevant planning policies of the Melbourne Planning 

Scheme and will contribute to the provision of high quality office, retail and hotel facilities within a 

central city area.   

152. It will provide a high quality of pedestrian amenity and a building that respects the built form scale and 

urban structure of the Central City.   

153. The proposal is generally supported by the various formal and informal referral agencies. In particular, 

the Department of Transport supports the proposal subject to conditions relating to the Lonsdale 

Street bus stop. Melbourne City Council supports the proposal subject to conditions relating to 

design/urban design, civil engineering, urban forestry and traffic including requirements to reduce the 

extent of the King Street street wall and alter the ground level. Not all of Council’s conditions are 

recommended to be included on the permit and some of Council’s conditions are recommended to be 

amended, accordingly a Notice of Decision is required to be issued. 

154. It is recommended that a Notice of Decision to Grant Planning Permit No. PA1900615 for demolition, 

construction of a multi-storey, mixed use building and a reduction to the bicycle facilities requirement 

at 600 Lonsdale Street Melbourne, be issued subject to conditions.  
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